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BEFORE THE INVESTOR PROTECT10N DIRECTOR
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE RALPH V.ESTEP FIRPIand
RALPH V.ESTEP, lnvestor Protection Matter No. 22-0044

Respondents.

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

Based upon a preliminary investigation conducted by the staff of the Investor Protection

Unit of the Delaware Department of Justice (the "Unit"), pursuant to Title 6, $73-601(c) and

Rule 263 of the Rules Pursuant to the Delaware Securities Act, the Unit has determined that

evidence exists to support the entry of this Summary Order to Cease and Desist.

Findings of Fact

1. The Ralph V. Estep Firm (the "Estep Firm"), which touts itself as an "Accounting

Resource Center" on its firm letterhead, has two office locations in Delaware:

The Ralph V. EsteP Firm
Wilmington Location
508 Main Street
Wilmington, DE 19804

The Ralph V. EsteP Firm
Middletown Location
2110 S. DuPont ParkwaY

Middletown,DE 19709

2. The Estep Firm is owned by Ralph V. Estep ("Estep").

3. The Estep Firm is not currently registered as an investment adviser as required by $73-

301 of the Delaware Securities Act (the "Act").
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4.

5.

6.

7.

Estep is not currently registered as an investment adviser representative as required by

$73-301 of the Act.

Despite not being registered, Estep appears to hold himself out as an investment adviser

representative, and the Estep Firm as an investment adviser.

On or about December 27,2021, the Estep Firm sent out a solicitation letter (the

"Letter"). A true and correct copy of this letter is annexed hereto as Exhibit A.

The Letter was sent on Estep Firm letterhead, was signed by Estep, and contained the

salutation "Greetings & Happy Holidays" rather than being addressed to a single person.

The language in the Letter appears to be directed to existing, and possibly potential,

clients of the Estep Firm. For example, the letter states, "Many of our clients have begun

dropping-off their tax information and we will prepare your returns and call you when

completed. Of course, if you have any questions or want to discuss something, we will

call you during our preparation work."

Although the Estep Firm is not a registered investment adviser, and Estep is not a

registered investment adviser representative, in the Letter, Estep indicates the

Respondents have been engaged in investment advisory business for years (for example,

by stating "l have provided investment advice and managed client portfolios for years")'

This representation gives the impression that the advice that follows it is given by a

properly registered investment professional. It is not.

10. In the letter, Estep also solicits prospective investment advisory clients to use

Respondents' investment advisory services and/or current clients to use new investment

advisory services, for example, by stating "I would like to help you with your financial

planning and investment needs."

8.

9.
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I l. The Letter further advertises Estep's purported investment advisory skills by touting

returns that are significantly higher than market returns, for example, by stating "[f]or the

clients I manage their investment portfolios, at a minimum, they've earned l0o/o per year

during my management; some earning as much as20ohto 30Yo."

Conclusions of Law

WHEREAS, Estep and the Estep Firm have violated the Act and /or are about to violate

the Act, and appear to have engaged in conduct prohibited by the Act and the Rules promulgated

thereunder as described below, forming the basis for issuance of this summary order to cease and

desist pursuant to $73-601 of the Act and Rule 263;

WHEREAS, the Estep Firm appears to be acting as an investment adviser within the

meaning of $ 73-103(a)(10) of the Delaware Securities Act;

WHEREAS, the Estep Firm appears to have transacted business in Delaware since at

least December 2O2l as an investment adviser without being registered in willful violation of

$73-301 of the Act;

WHEREAS, Estep appears to be acting as an investment adviser representative within the

meaning of $73-103(aX1 1) of the Delaware Securities Act;

WHEREAS, Estep appears to have transacted business in Delaware since at least

December 2021 as an investment adviser representative of the Estep Firm without being

registered in willful violation of $ 73-301(c) of the Delaware Securities Act; and

WHEREAS, the Estep Firm has published, circulated or distributed the Letter as an

advertisement, which does not comply with Rule 206(4)-l under the Investment Advisers Act of

1940 in either its current or its prior form. Rule 206(4)-l in both of its forms prohibits materially

misleading advertisements. By distributing the Letter, the Estep Firm has engaged in a dishonest
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and unethical practice in violation of $ 73-304(aX7) of the Act and Rule 709(a)(14) of the Rules

Pursuant to the Act.

Order to Cease and Desist

WHEREAS, after due deliberation, the Unit finds that it is necessary and appropriate, in

the public interest, for the protection of investors, and is consistent with the purposes fairly

intended by the policy and provisions of the Delaware Securities Act to issue the following

Order:

NOW, THEREFORE, by the authority of $73-601(c) of the Delaware Securities Act and

the Rules promulgated thereunder, IT IS ORDERED that:

Estep, the Estep Firm, and every Successor, affiliate, control person, agent, servant, and

employee of them, and every entity owned, operated, or indirectly or directly controlled or

hereinafter organized by or on behalf of them, shall immediately CEASE and DESIST from

engaging in acts and practices that violate the Delaware Securities Act'

Respondents must refrain from transacting business in the State of Delaware that would

require registration under the Act.

Within twenty-five (25) days of receipt of written notification that this Order has been

issued, Respondent(s) desiring to have this order vacated or modified may file a written request

for a hearing on the matter with the Unit.

Upon receipt of such a written request for a hearing, the matter will be set down for a

hearing to commence within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the request, unless the person

making such a request consents to a later date'

If no hearing is requested, this Order shall remain in effect until modified or vacated by

the Director.
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FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER MAY FESULT IN CRIMINAL

PROSECUTION,INJUNCTIVE PROCEEDINGS,CIVIL CONTEⅣ IPT PROCEEDINGS

(FESULTING Πヽ THE ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL MONETARY PENALTIES)AND,

SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT OF HEARING AFFORDED RESPONDENTS UNDER THE

DELAWARE SECURITIES ACT,THE IMPOSITION OF ADⅣIINISTRATIVE MONETARY

ASSESSMENTS AND STATUTORY BARS.

SO ORDERED this 20th day ofJuly,2022.

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR

Jillian Lazar
Investor Protection Director
State of Delaware
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